## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Ordinance 2024 - 002 ~

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 271, "POLICE SERVICES CHARGES," OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 271 Police Services Charges, Section §271-2, Rate for employment by third parties, of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of West Milford, is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

## § 271-2. Rate for employment by third parties.

Third parties seeking to utilize Township police services must coordinate the services through the Police Department. The Township shall be paid for the outside employment of police by third parties at a rate equal to the overtime rate of the officer being employed or the average overtime rate as of January 1<sup>st</sup> of that year, whichever is greater. Special Police Officers shall be paid at their straight time rate. An additional 10% shall be added for benefits, supervision, and other overhead. The Township may require the establishment of an escrow account initially funded at an amount estimated to cover the cost of the employment, which shall be posted at least 10 days prior to the date in which the employment is needed.

- **SECTION 2.** All ordinances of the Township of West Milford which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 4.** This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.
- **SECTION 5.** EFFECTIVE DATE This ordinance shall take effect on April 1, 2024.

Introduced: January 3, 2024 Adopted: February 14, 2024 Effective Date: April 1, 2024

> TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

	STATE OF NEW JERS	
ATTEST		
	Ву:	
William Senande, Township Clerk	Michele Dale, Mayor	